

No. 21-2030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

KESHA T. WILLIAMS

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

STACEY A. KINCAID, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
(Case No. 1:20-01397, Hon. Claude Hilton)**

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Joshua Erlich (VSB No. 81298)
Katherine L. Herrmann (VSB No. 83203)
THE ERLICH LAW OFFICE, PLLC
2111 Wilson Blvd. Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 791-9087
Fax: (703) 722-8114
Email: jerlich@erlichlawoffice.com
kherrmann@erlichlawoffice.com

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....3

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT6

I. The panel’s holding is consistent with well-established precedent.....6

 A. The panel correctly concluded that Williams adequately alleged a disability that was within the ADA and not captured by the exception for “gender identity disorders.”7

 B. The panel correctly concluded that Williams adequately alleged a disability resulting from a “physical impairment.”12

II. En banc review is unwarranted.16

CONCLUSION.....19

Certificate of Compliance20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 8
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).	14
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).	14
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	14
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	9, 10

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b).....	4, 6, 9, 12

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S10785-86, 1989 WL 183216	10
135 Cong. Rec. S11173-78, 1989 WL 183785	10
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 73 (2012)).....	9
Am. Psych. Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 71 (3d ed., rev. 1987) (DSM-III-R)).	9, 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)4, 5, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....5
